•   the $1.0 billion CEC Common Equity Buyback and fair value of the option that, if exercised, would require CEC to repurchase up to an additional
$200 million of CEC Common Stock; and

  •   the issuance of the PropCo Call Right, at fair value, which will provide PropCo with the right to acquire certain properties owned by CERP and CGP.

The fair value adjustments represent a preliminary estimate of the fair value of New CEOC’s assets and liabilities, which will be updated for the final
valuation upon the Emergence. The final fair value determination will be based on New CEOC’s assets and liabilities as of the Plan Effective Time and will be
different from that reflected in the pro forma financial information, and that difference may be material.

56

Table of Contents

Caesars Entertainment Corporation
Consolidated Condensed Pro Forma Balance Sheets

As of March 31, 2017
(Unaudited)

   Merger with CAC   New CEOC Restructuring

CEC

CAC
  Pro Forma

Adjustments

Subtotal

CEOC

  Pro Forma Adjustments
Subtotal

  Pro Forma
Consolidated (In
millions)   Emergence   Elimination

   (i)
Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,454   $ 32   $ 2,647   (a)   $ 4,133   $ 1,608   $ (4,524)   (j)   $ —   $ (2,916)   $ 1,217
Restricted cash   3,041   —   (2,647)   (a)   394   2   —   —   2   396
Receivables, net   159   —   —   159   282   (12)   (l)   —   270   429
Due from affiliates   26   20   (20)   (b)   26   84   —   (110)   (26)   —
Prepayments and other current assets   145   1   —   146   65   —   (8)   57   203
Inventories   17   —   —   17   30   —   —   30   47

Total current assets   4,842   53   (20)   4,875   2,071   (4,536)   (118)   (2,583)   2,292
Property and equipment, net   7,429   —   —   7,429   5,813   3,580   (m)   (254)   9,139   16,568
Goodwill   1,608   —   —   1,608   674   539   (n)   —   1,213   2,821
Intangible assets other than goodwill   417   —   —   417   2,314   (914)   (o)   —   1,400   1,817
Restricted cash   105   —   —   105   20   —   —   20   125
Deferred income taxes   —   113   (113)   (c)   —   25   (25)   (p)   —   —   —
Deferred charges and other assets   411   1,637   (1,637)   (d)   411   431   16   (q)   (244)   203   614

Total assets   $14,812   $1,803   $ (1,770)   $ 14,845   $ 11,348   $ (1,340)   $ (616)   $ 9,392   $ 24,237

Liabilities
and
Stockholders’
Equity/(Deficit)
Current liabilities
Accounts payable   $ 188   $ —   $ —   $ 188   $ 110   $ —   $ (2)   $ 108   $ 296
Due to affiliates   67   —   (20)   (b)   47   25   —   (72)   (47)   —
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   641   2   —   643   504   (30)   (r)   (12)   462   1,105
Accrued restructuring and support expenses   7,033   —   —   7,033   —   (6,998)   (s)   (35)   (7,033)   —
Interest payable   133   —   —   133   5   —   —   5   138
Current portion of long-term debt   46   —   —   46   2   9   (t)   —   11   57

Total current liabilities   8,108   2   (20)   8,090   646   (7,019)   (121)   (6,494)   1,596
Long-term debt   6,743   —   6,743   370   2,313   (t)   —   2,683   9,426
Failed sale-leaseback financing obligations   —   —   —   —   —   8,207   (w)   —   8,207   8,207
Deferred income taxes   1,794   —   26   (c)   1,820   1,479   (1,028)   (p)   (755)   (304)   1,516
Deferred credits and other liabilities   93   95   (91)   (c)   97   503   677   (u)   (359)   821   918
Liabilities subject to compromise   —   —   —   —   18,453   (18,453)   (v)   —   —   —

Total liabilities   16,738   97   (85)   16,750   21,451   (15,303)   (1,235)   4,913   21,663

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity/(deficit)
Total stockholders’ equity/(deficit)   (3,722)   1,706   61   (e)   (1,955)   (10,125)   13,963   (x)   665   4,503   2,548
Noncontrolling interests   1,796   —   (1,746)   (d)   50   22   —   (46)   (24)   26

Total CEC equity/(deficit)   (1,926)   1,706   (1,685)   (1,905)   (10,103)   13,963   619   4,479   2,574

Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity/(deficit)   $14,812   $1,803   $ (1,770)   $ 14,845   $ 11,348   $ (1,340)   $ (616)   $ 9,392   $ 24,237

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Pro Forma Financial Statements.

57

Table of Contents

Caesars Entertainment Corporation
Consolidated Condensed Pro Forma Statements of Operations

Three Months Ended March 31, 2017
(Unaudited)

   Merger with CAC   New CEOC Restructuring
   Pro Forma Adjustments

(In
millions)   CEC   CAC
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Subtotal   CEOC   Emergence   Elimination   Subtotal
Pro Forma

Consolidated
   (i)

Revenues
Casino   $ 532   $—   $ —   $ 532   $ 823   $ —   $ —   $ 823   $ 1,355
Food and beverage   196   —   —   196   180   —   —   180   376
Rooms   243   —   —   243   124   —   —   124   367
Other revenue   129   —   —   129   88   —   (23)   65   194
Reimbursed management costs   —   —   —   —   38   —   (14)   24   24
Less: casino promotional allowances   (137)   —   —   (137)   (132)   —   —   (132)   (269)

Net revenues   963   —   —   963   1,121   —   (37)   1,084   2,047

Operating
expenses
Direct

Casino   283   —   —   283   478   —   —   478   761
Food and beverage   93   —   —   93   78   —   —   78   171
Rooms   63   —   —   63   25   —   —   25   88

Property, general, administrative, and other   234   —   —   234   209   —   (18)   191   425
Reimbursable management costs   —   —   —   —   38   —   (14)   24   24
Depreciation and amortization   102   —   —   102   99   22   (y)   (4)   117   219
Corporate expense   33   8   —   41   16   —   (1)   15   56
Other operating costs   (3)   1   (1)   (f)   (3)   1   —   —   1   (2)

Total operating expenses   805   9   (1)   813   944   22   (37)   929   1,742

Income/(loss) from operations   158   (9)   1   150   177   (22)   —   155   305
Interest expense   (147)   —   —   (147)   (64)   (204)   (z)   7   (261)   (408)
Other Income   —   14   (14)   (g)   —   —   —   —   —   —
Reorganization items   —   —   —   —   (8)   —   —   (8)   (8)
Deconsolidation and restructuring of CEOC and
other   (463)   —   —   (463)   8   —   —   8   (455)

Income/(loss) from continuing operations
before income taxes   (452)   5   (13)   (460)   113   (226)   7   (106)   (566)

Income tax benefit/(provision)   (72)   (3)   44   (h)   (31)   (14)   (11)   19   (6)   (37)

Income/(loss) from continuing operations,
net of income taxes   (524)   2   31   (491)   99   (237)   26   (112)   (603)

Discontinued operations   —   —   —   (h)   —   —   —   —   —   —

Net income/(loss)   (524)   2   31   (491)   99   (237)   26   (112)   (603)
Net (income)/loss attributable to
noncontrolling interests   (22)   —   23   (g)   1   (2)   —   —   (2)   (1)

Net income/(loss) attributable to Caesars   $ (546)   $ 2   $ 54   $ (490)   $ 97   $ (237)   $ 26   $ (114)   $ (604)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Pro Forma Financial Statements.

58

Table of Contents

Caesars Entertainment Corporation
Consolidated Condensed Pro Forma Statements of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2016
(Unaudited)

   Merger with CAC   New CEOC Restructuring
   Pro Forma Adjustments

(In
millions)   CEC   CAC
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Subtotal   CEOC   Emergence   Elimination   Subtotal
Pro Forma

Consolidated
   (i)

Revenues
Casino   $ 2,177   $ —   $ —   $ 2,177   $ 3,373   $ —   $ —   $ 3,373   $ 5,550
Food and beverage   788   —   —   788   729   —   —   729   1,517
Rooms   923   —   —   923   492   —   —   492   1,415
Other revenue   527   —   —   527   446   —   (93)   353   880
Reimbursed management costs   —   —   —   —   213   —   (60)   153   153
Less: casino promotional allowances   (538)   —   —   (538)   (551)   —   —   (551)   (1,089)

Net revenues   3,877   —   —   3,877   4,702   —   (153)   4,549   8,426

Operating
expenses
Direct

Casino   1,128   —   —   1,128   1,925   —   (1)   1,924   3,052
Food and beverage   383   —   —   383   315   —   —   315   698
Rooms   249   —   —   249   100   —   —   100   349

Property, general, administrative, and other   1,166   —   —   1,166   869   —   (69)   800   1,966
Reimbursable management costs   —   —   —   —   213   —   (60)   153   153
Depreciation and amortization   439   —   —   439   408   88   (y)   (28)   468   907
Corporate expense   166   28   —   194   72   —   (3)   69   263
Other operating costs   89   2   (1)   (f)   90   8   —   —   8   98

Total operating expenses   3,620   30   (1)   3,649   3,910   88   (161)   3,837   7,486

Income/(loss) from operations   257   (30)   1   228   792   (88)   8   712   940
Interest expense   (599)   —   —   (599)   (260)   (812)   (z)   31   (1,041)   (1,640)
Other Income   —   821   (821)   (g)   —   —   —   —   —   —
Reorganization items   —   —   —   —   (223)   —   —   (223)   (223)
Deconsolidation and restructuring of CEOC and
other   (5,758)   —   —   (5,758)   47   —   (35)   12   (5,746)

Income/(loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes   (6,100)   791   (820)   (6,129)   356   (900)   4   (540)   (6,669)

Income tax benefit/(provision)   (27)   (172)   665   (h)   466   (14)   —   888   874   1,340

Income/(loss) from continuing
operations, net of income taxes   (6,127)   619   (155)   (5,663)   342   (900)   892   334   (5,329)

Discontinued operations   3,380   —   (496)   (h)   2,884   (4)   —   4   —   2,884

Net income/(loss)   (2,747)   619   (651)   (2,779)   338   (900)   896   334   (2,445)
Net (income)/loss attributable to
noncontrolling interests   (822)   —   851   (g)   29   (9)   —   —   (9)   20

Net income/(loss) attributable to Caesars   $(3,569)   $ 619   $ 200   $ (2,750)   $ 329   $ (900)   $ 896   $ 325   $ (2,425)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Pro Forma Financial Statements.

59

Table of Contents

Caesars Entertainment Corporation
Consolidated Condensed Pro Forma Statements of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2015
(Unaudited)

   Merger with CAC
(In
millions)   CEC   CAC

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenues
Casino   $2,286   $—   $ —   $ 2,286
Food and beverage   823   —   —   823
Rooms   878   —   —   878
Other revenue   505   —   —   505
Less: casino promotional allowances   (563)   —   —   (563)

Net revenues   3,929   —   —   3,929

Operating
expenses
Direct

Casino   1,194   —   —   1,194
Food and beverage   399   —   —   399
Rooms   227   —   —   227

Property, general, administrative, and other   1,062   1   —   1,063
Depreciation and amortization   374   —   —   374
Impairment of tangible and other intangible assets   1   —   —   1
Corporate expense   174   22   —   196
Other operating costs   152   8   (5)   (f)   155

Total operating expenses   3,583   31   (5)   3,609

Income/(loss) from operations   346   (31)   5   320
Interest expense   (683)   —   —   (683)
Other Income   —   97   (97)   (g)   —
Deconsolidation and restructuring of CEOC and other   6,115   —   —   6,115

Income/(loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   5,778   66   (92)   5,752
Income tax benefit/(provision)   119   (34)   34   (h)   119

Income/(loss) from continuing operations, net of income taxes   5,897   32   (58)   5,871
Discontinued operations   155   —   —   155

Net income/(loss)   6,052   32   (58)   6,026
Net (income)/loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   (132)   —   134   (g)   2

Net income/(loss) attributable to Caesars   $5,920   $ 32   $ 76   $ 6,028

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Pro Forma Financial Statements.

60

Table of Contents

Caesars Entertainment Corporation
Consolidated Condensed Pro Forma Statements of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2014
(Unaudited)

   Merger with CAC

(In
millions)   CEC   CAC
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Revenues

Casino   $ 5,418   $—   $ —   $ 5,418
Food and beverage   1,495   —   —   1,495
Rooms   1,207   —   —   1,207
Other revenue   742   —   —   742
Reimbursed management costs   243   —   —   243
Less: casino promotional allowances   (1,138)   —   —   (1,138)

Net revenues   7,967   —   —   7,967

Operating
expenses
Direct

Casino   3,253   —   —   3,253
Food and beverage   694   —   —   694
Rooms   315   —   —   315

Property, general, administrative, and other   1,930   1   —   1,931
Reimbursable management costs   243   —   —   243
Depreciation and amortization   658   —   —   658
Impairment of goodwill   695   —   —   695
Impairment of tangible and other intangible assets   299   —   —   299
Corporate expense   232   10   —   242
Other operating costs   203   14   —   217

Total operating expenses   8,522   25   —   8,547

Loss from operations   (555)   (25)   —   (580)
Interest expense   (2,669)   —   —   (2,669)
Other income/(expense)   —   79   (79)   (g)   —
Deconsolidation and restructuring of CEOC and other   (95)   —   —   (95)

Income/(loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   (3,319)   54   (79)   (3,344)
Income tax benefit/(provision)   596   (39)   (214)   (h)   343

Income/(loss) from continuing operations, net of income taxes   (2,723)   15   (293)   (3,001)
Discontinued operations   (143)   —   —   (143)

Net income/(loss)   (2,866)   15   (293)   (3,144)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   83   —   114   (g)   197

Net income/(loss) attributable to Caesars   $(2,783)   $ 15   $ (179)   $ (2,947)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Pro Forma Financial Statements.

61

Table of Contents

Caesars Entertainment Corporation
Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Pro Forma Financial Statements

Note 1—Merger of CEC and CAC

(a) Adjustment to release restriction on the cash proceeds received from the sale of CIE’s social and mobile games business, which was restricted for the
purpose of funding CEC’s commitments under the Plan.

(b) Adjustments to eliminate intercompany balances between CEC and CAC.

(c) Adjustments to deferred income taxes to reclassify deferred tax assets to deferred tax liabilities for jurisdictional netting and to reflect changes in the deferred

[…]

future lease payments over the lease term of 35 years, including renewal options, using an imputed discount rate of approximately 8.9%. The value of the
failed sale-leaseback financing obligations is dependent upon assumptions regarding the amount of the lease payments and the estimated discount rate of the
lease payments required by a market participant. The market participants were determined to be REIT companies, which have a tax-advantaged status and
lower cost of capital.

The pro forma future lease payments were estimated primarily based on the lease provisions further described in the section entitled “The CEOC
Restructuring—The Plan—Master Lease Agreements, Golf Course Use Agreement” beginning on page 225. The pro forma future lease payments amounts
include the minimum lease payments and were adjusted to include estimated lease payments based on a percentage of net revenue as described in the
agreements and the minimum required 2% escalation beginning in year 2 for the CPLV Master Lease and beginning in year 6 for the Non-CPLV Master
Lease.

The pro forma future payments related to the failed sale-leaseback financing obligations, as March 31, 2017, are estimated as follows:

(In
millions)
Master
Leases

Golf
Courses   Total

Year 1   $ 630   $ 10   $ 640
Year 2   633   10   643
Year 3   637   10   647
Year 4   640   11   651
Year 5   644   11   655
Thereafter   26,632   448   27,080

Total future payments   29,816   500   30,316
Less amounts representing interest at 8.9%   (22,934)   (452)   (23,386)
Plus residual values   1,250   27   1,277

Failed sale-leaseback financing obligations   $ 8,132   $ 75   $ 8,207

68

Table of Contents

Caesars Entertainment Corporation
Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Pro Forma Financial Statements

(Continued)

The following table sets forth the present value of the minimum and estimated lease payments and the total failed sale-leaseback financing obligations, as
well as the sensitivity of these present values assuming a discount rate of 1% greater than or less than the estimated rate of 8.9%.

   Estimated Discount Rate

(In
millions)
(-1%)

7.9%   8.9%

(+1%)

9.9%

Present value of minimum lease payments   $7,082   $6,460   $5,935
Present value of estimated contingent lease payments   1,968   1,747   1,428

Failed sale-leaseback financing obligations   $9,050   $8,207   $7,363

The final value of the failed sale-leaseback financing obligations, determined upon completion of the CEC’s final evaluation of the assets and liabilities
acquired in connection with the Restructuring, may differ materially from the pro forma amounts included herein.

(x) Equity —Reflects the following pro forma adjustments related to certain of the adjustments described above:

(In
millions)   Note   March 31, 2017
Cancellation or Settlement of Predecessor CEOC obligations

Removal of liabilities prior to CEC’s acquisition of New CEOC   Note 3(v)   $ 18,453